

Nos. 16-3382 & 16-3482

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 16-3382

MARK I. ADAMS and KATHERINE S. ADAMS,

v.

USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
doing business as USAA, et al.,

v.

WYSTAN MICHAEL ACKERMAN,  
KENNETH (CASEY) CASTLEBERRY,  
*Appellant,*

STEPHEN O. CLANCY, et al.,

JOHN C. GOODSON, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

LYN PEEPLES PRUITT,

WILLIAM B. PUTMAN, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

-----  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS,  
*Amicus Curiae-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Arkansas – Ft. Smith, No. 2:14-cv-02013-PKH.  
The Honorable P. K. Holmes, III, Judge Presiding.

---

Brief of *Amicus Curiae-Appellee*  
Competitive Enterprise Institute Center for Class Action Fairness

---

(CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER)

---

No. 16-3482

MARK I. ADAMS and KATHERINE S. ADAMS,

v.

USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
doing business as USAA, et al.,

v.

WYSTAN MICHAEL ACKERMAN,  
*Appellant,*

KENNETH (CASEY) CASTLEBERRY, et al.,

STEPHEN EDWARD GOLDMAN,  
*Appellant,*

JOHN C. GOODSON, et al.,

LYN PEEPLES PRUITT,  
*Appellant,*

WILLIAM B. PUTMAN, et al.,

---

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS,  
*Amicus Curiae-Appellee.*

---

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
1310 L Street, NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 331-2263

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae-Appellee  
Competitive Enterprise Institute  
Center for Class Action Fairness*

## Table of Contents

Summary of the Case and Request for Oral Argument.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
A.    Litigation and a forum-shopped settlement.....	5
B.    The district court learns of the forum-shopping scheme, issues an order to show cause, and finds sanctions appropriate. ....	7
C.    In response to additional argument, the district court reprimands five attorneys, and agrees not to sanction the others. ....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Standard of Review .....	13
Argument.....	15
I.    District courts have the authority, indeed the responsibility, to ensure that class counsel is upholding its ethical and fiduciary duties to putative absent class members at all times. ....	15
A.    As courts have repeatedly recognized, class action settlements present structural principal-agent problems.....	15
B.    Rule 23(e) does not impede the district court’s authority to issue sanctions in a precertification class action, where the potential for abuse is greater, not lesser than post-certification.....	21
II.   The ultimate reprimand imposed on select members of class counsel's team was judicious, based on by factual findings supported by the record, and tailored to the deterrent purposes of judicial sanctions. ....	30
A.    Dismissal for the purpose of forum-shopping constitutes an improper purpose and an abuse of the judicial process when it prejudices absent class members. ....	30
1.  The district court had discretion to sanction class counsel for forum shopping under Rule 11 and its inherent authority. ....	30

2.	The district court correctly concluded that shifting to state court to avoid federal scrutiny of class settlements prejudiced absent class members.....	40
B.	That other federal tribunals have not censured class counsel’s scheme in the past does not immunize it from sanctions now; if anything the recurring behavior underscores the need for sanctions.....	45
C.	The district court soundly exercised its discretion to impose a “mild form” of sanctions tailored to the deterrent purpose of Rule 11.....	48
	Conclusion.....	50
	Combined Certifications of Compliance.....	52
	Certificate of Service .....	53

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 653 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	26
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Baker Group, L.C., v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> 451 F.3d 484 (8th Cir. 2006).....	1-3
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Bass v. GMC</i> , 150 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1998).....	14-15
<i>Baycol Steering Comm. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	41, 42
<i>In re Bird</i> , 353 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Blackwell v. Department of Offender Rehabilitation</i> , 807 F.2d 914 (11th Cir. 1987) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	30, 33, 48
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17, 20, 24, 43
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	45

<i>Boyer v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 824 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Boyer v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 832 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Brown v. Fed’n of State Medical Bds.</i> , 830 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Bryant v. Brooklyn Barbecue Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Butler v. Biocore Med. Techs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	3
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	14, 40
<i>Chen v. eBay Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-05048, 2016 WL 835512 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2016).....	36
<i>In re Chiron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-04-4293, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91140 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2007) .....	41
<i>Christiansen v. W. Branch Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 674 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>City of Livonia Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>In re Coones Ranch</i> , 7 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Cooter v. Gell &amp; Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	1, 22
<i>Cranford v. Equifax Payment Servs., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	42

<i>Cranford v. F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd.</i> , 267 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Day v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02164, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169026 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 3, 2014).....	42
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17-18, 26
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 20, 25, 36, 43
<i>In re Easton</i> , 882 F.2d 312 (8th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Eastwood v. S. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-03075, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142652 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 7, 2014).....	18, 34, 42-43
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14, 16-17, 20, 34, 46
<i>Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC</i> , 833 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20, 44
<i>Gardiner v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 1180 (8th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016).....	6, 19, 43, 44
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	24, 27
<i>In re Goldstein</i> , 430 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Hamm v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharm., Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 1999).....	33, 37
<i>Hernandez v. City of El Monte</i> , 138 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1998).....	39

<i>Jenkins v. Methodist Hosps.</i> , 478 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>John Akridge Co. v. Travelers Cos.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 33 (D.D.C. 1996).....	39
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996).....	17, 20, 34, 43
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14, 31
<i>Keach v. Schenectady</i> , 593 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000).....	44-45
<i>Logue v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 08-2023, 2008 WL 2987184 (W.D. Tenn. July 30, 2008) .....	36
<i>Lusby v. Gamestop Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 400 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	36
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Bank N.A.</i> , 880 F.2d 928 (7th Cir. 1989) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	33
<i>Martinez v. City of Chicago</i> , 823 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Mcknight v. GMC</i> , 511 U.S. 659 (1994).....	32
<i>Mellott v. MSN Communications, Inc.</i> , 492 Fed. Appx. 887 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>MHC Inv. Co. v. Racom Corp.</i> 323 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13, 47
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. IRS</i> , 765 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	39

<i>Nisus Corp. v. Perma-Chink Sys.</i> , 497 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Pacific Dunlop Holdings v. Barosh</i> , 22 F.3d 113 (7th Cir. 1994).....	49-50
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4, 17, 18, 20, 42, 43, 44
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Pierce v. Visteon Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 664 (N.D. Ohio. 2015).....	31, 41
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 278 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Redman v. RadioShack</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Roper v. Consurve, Inc.</i> , 578 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Second Nat’l Bank v. Jones Day</i> , 800 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Sentis Group, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Shelton v. Pargo</i> , 582 F.2d 1298 (4th Cir. 1978).....	4, 24, 37
<i>Smentek v. Dart</i> , 683 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	4, 25, 28, 36, 47, 50

<i>Stewart v. USA Tank Sales &amp; Erection Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-05136, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27560 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 4, 2014) .....	44
<i>Teaford v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 338 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003).....	2-3
<i>Tomblin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-04567, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145556 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2014) .....	28
<i>Thatcher v. Hanover Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4, 8, 12, 32, 33, 37, 50
<i>Thornton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>United States v. Accra Pac, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>United States v. Llanes-Garcia</i> , 735 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 613 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>United States v. Talao</i> , 222 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Rivera-Cubano</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.P.R. 2004) .....	39
<i>Vollmer v. Selden</i> , 350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Wegener v. Johnson</i> , 527 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Weisman v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 77 (4th Cir. 1991).....	25-26
<i>Weissman v. Quail Lodge, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1999).....	2

<i>Welk v. GMAC Mortg., LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>White v. NFL Players Ass’n</i> , 756 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2003) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	30, 33
<i>In re Williams</i> , 156 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>In re Wingerter</i> , 594 F.3d 931 (6th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost. Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005).....	4, 11, 20-21, 46
<i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cty.</i> , 824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Wolters Kluwer Fin. Servs. Inc. v. Scivantage</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	37-38
<i>Wolters Kluwer Fin. Servs. Inc. v. Scivantage</i> , 564 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	37-38
<i>Zente v. Credit Mgmt., LP</i> , 789 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Zhang v. Equirty Office Props. Trust</i> , No. 06-2265, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219 (D. Minn. Jan. 3, 2007).....	39

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	1, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(1) .....	4, 8, 11, 12, 30, 32, 40, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2) .....	12, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3) .....	12, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	20-21, 32, 34, 50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	22-23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	11, 21-23, 28-29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....	5, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	23, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	34, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....	11, 34, 35, 36, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2).....	33, 34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1711, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 10, 27-28, 34, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1715. ....	6, 11, 44, 50

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes to 2003 Amendments to Rule 23.....	29
---	----

American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig., § 1.05, cmt. f (2010).....	25
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> , § 1.05(c)(3) (2010).....	26
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	48
Erichson, Howard, <i>Aggregation as Disempowerment</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. – (forthcoming 2016).....	46
Erickson, Jessica, <i>The Market for Leadership in Corporate Litigation</i> , 2015 U. ILL. L. REV. 1479 (2015).....	45
Fitzpatrick, Brian T., <i>The End of Objector Blackmail?</i> , 62 VAND. L. REV. 1623 (2009) .....	41
Frankel, Alison, A Smoking Gun In Debate Over Consumer Class Actions?, REUTERS (May 9, 2014) .....	18
Gershman, Jacob, Value of Beck’s Beer Settlement a Case Study in Class Action Math, WALL ST. J. (Oct. 22, 2015) .....	18
Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>Class Action Conflicts</i> , 30 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 805 (1997).....	46
Jeffries, Browning, <i>The Plaintiffs’ Lawyer’s Transaction Tax: The New Cost of Doing Business in Public Company Deals</i> , 11 BERKELEY BUS. L. J. 55 (2014).....	45-46
Kahan, Marcel, & Silberman, Linda, <i>The Inadequate Search for “Adequacy” in Class Actions</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. REV. 765 (1998) .....	35-36

Landsman-Roos, Nick, Front-End Fiduciaries: Precertification Duties and Class Conflict, 65 STAN. L. REV. 817 (2013) .....	24
McLaughlin, Joseph M., MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4:27 (9th ed. 2012) .....	24
Rothstein, Barbara J. & Willging, Thomas E., Fed. Jud. Ctr., <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (2010).....	19
Sale, Hillary A., <i>Judges Who Settle</i> , 89 WASH. U. L. REV. 377 (2011).....	46
S. RPT. 109-14 (2005).....	27-28
